ITEM NO.4 COURT NO.7 SECTION IX

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 30545/2015 (Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 06-10-2015 in WP No. 11910/2013 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Bombay)

SOLAPUR DISTRICT CENTRAL CO-OPERATIVE BANK LTD. SOLAPUR THROUGH ITS GENERAL MANAGER & ORS. Petitioner(s)

## **VERSUS**

RAJENDRA VITTHAL RAUT & ORS.

(WITH APPLN. FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING CERTIFIED COPY OF THE IMPUGNED ORDER)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 30727/2015 (IX)

Date: 09-07-2019 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE R. BANUMATHI HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.S. BOPANNA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Vinay Navare, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Gwen Karthika, Adv.

Ms. Abha R. Sharma, AOR

Mr. Anish R. Shah, Adv.

Mr. Shivaji M. Jadhav, Adv.

Mr. Brij Kishor Sah, Adv.

Ms. Qurratulain, Adv.

Mr. Nicholas Choudhury, Adv.

M/S. S.M. Jadhav And Company, AOR

Mr. Kuldeep S. Parihar, Adv.

Mr. H. S. Parihar, AOR

Mr. P. Narasimhan, AOR

Ms. Deepa M. Kulkarni, Adv.

Mr. Nishant Ramakantrao Katneshwarkar, AOR

Mr. Satyajeet Kumar, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. H. S. Parihar, AOR

## Mr. Sudhanshu S. Choudhari, AOR

2

## UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

Though the petitioner-bank is assailing the impugned interim order dated 06.10.2015 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Bombay in Writ Petition No. 11910 of 2013, learned counsel submits that at this stage the contentions urged in the instant petition(s) does not survives for consideration inasmuch as the tenure for which the members were elected to the Board of Cooperative Bank has come to an end. In that view of the matter, learned counsel for the petitioner seeks leave to withdraw the special leave petitions. However, it is prayed that all the contentions urged on merits be left open to be adjudicated in the appropriate proceedings.

Accordingly, the special leave petitions are dismissed as withdrawn with liberty to the parties to urge all the contentions on the issues of law raised either before the High Court or to be raised in future before this Court.

(MADHU BALA)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(PARVEEN KUMARI PASRICHA) BRANCH OFFICER